

THE STATE OF MARYLAND, et al.,

Plaintiff,

v.

ENGAGE ARMAMENT LLC, et al.,

Defendants.

**In The Circuit Court For
Montgomery County, Maryland**

Case No.: C-15-CV-24-004781

Honorable Ronald B. Rubin

ATLANTIC GUNS, INC.'S REPLY IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION TO DISMISS

Dated: January 10, 2025

Respectfully Submitted,
BRADLEY ARANT BOULT CUMMINGS, LLP
/s/ John Parker Sweeney
John Parker Sweeney (AIS No. 9106040024)
David T. Long, Jr. (AIS No.: 2401111001)
Bradley Arant Boulton Cummings LLP
1615 L Street, N.W., Suite 1350
Washington, DC 20036
Tel: (202) 719-8216
Fax: (202) 719-8316
jsweeney@bradley.com
dlong@bradley.com
Counsel for Defendant Atlantic Guns, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

I. The Tiahrt Amendment prohibits Plaintiffs’ use of trace data; therefore, Plaintiffs’ claims must be limited to Mr. Minor’s alleged straw purchases. 2

II. Plaintiffs fail to allege the necessary elements for their tort claims. 8

A. Plaintiffs do not allege facts demonstrating that AGI knew or should have known that Mr. Minor was a straw purchaser...... 8

 i. Plaintiffs argue that AGI knew Mr. Minor was an “obvious” straw purchaser but fail to offer sufficient supporting facts. 9

 ii. Plaintiffs’ allegations do not create a reasonable inference that AGI knew or should have known that Mr. Minor was a straw purchaser. 11

B. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts establishing AGI’s duty to the world...... 14

 i. AGI does not have a duty to protect the general public from the independent criminal acts of third parties without knowledge of the risk..... 14

 ii. Plaintiffs fail to establish duty because they fail to allege facts demonstrating AGI’s knowledge at the time of the four firearm transfers to Mr. Minor and, therefore, cannot establish foreseeability..... 17

C. Plaintiffs fail to allege facts showing that AGI’s four firearm transfers to Mr. Minor proximately caused Plaintiffs’ alleged injuries...... 19

D. Plaintiffs were not damaged by AGI’s firearm transfers to Mr. Minor. 21

 i. Maryland does not allege any injuries associated with AGI’s sales to Mr. Minor..... 22

 ii. AGI’s sales to Mr. Minor did not harm the District. 23

E. Plaintiffs’ public nuisance claims also fail...... 24

III. PLCAA preemption provides AGI immunity from this lawsuit because Plaintiffs do not allege a knowing violation of state or federal law...... 25

A. The Predicate Exception does not apply. 25

B. The negligence exceptions do not apply. 28

IV. Plaintiffs' claims fail for independent substantive reasons.	29
A. The statute of limitations bars this action.	29
B. The Municipal Cost Doctrine bars Plaintiffs' recovery.	31
C. Plaintiffs cannot pursue criminal law enforcement in a civil case.	32
D. Anti-SLAPP Law requires dismissal of the Complaint.	32
i. The Complaint was brought in bad faith.....	32
ii. Plaintiffs intend to inhibit AGI's protected advocacy.	33
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Absolon v. Dollahite</i> , 376 Md. 547 (2003)	29
<i>Akinmeji v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 3d 466 (D. Md. 2019).....	30
<i>Berry v. Queen</i> , 469 Md. 674 (2020)	3
<i>Bettis v. Oscar Mayer Foods Corp.</i> , 878 F.2d 192 (7th Cir. 1989)	26
<i>Brady v. Walmart Inc.</i> , No. 8:21-CV-1412-AAQ, 2022 WL 2987078 (D. Md. July 28, 2022)	14
<i>Camden County Board of Chosen Freeholders v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 273 F. 3d 536 (3d Cir. 2001).....	21
<i>Cash & Carry Am., Inc. v. Roof Sols., Inc.</i> , 223 Md. App. 451 (2015)	19
<i>City of Chicago v. U.S. Department of Treasury</i> , 297 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2002)	4, 5
<i>Collins v. Li</i> , 176 Md. App. 502 (2007)	17, 20
<i>Collins v. Tri-State Zoological Park of W. Maryland, Inc.</i> , 514 F. Supp. 3d 773 (D. Md. 2021).....	19, 21
<i>D.C. v. Beretta, U.S.A., Corp.</i> , 847 A.2d 1127 (D.C. 2004)	31
<i>D.C. v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , No. CIV.A. 0428-00, 2002 WL 31811717 (D.C. Super. Ct. Dec. 16, 2002).....	31
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , 91 F.4th 511 (1st Cir. 2024).....	27
<i>Estados Unidos Mexicanos v. Smith & Wesson Brands, Inc.</i> , No. CV 21-11269-FDS, 2024 WL 3696388 (D. Mass. 2024).....	4

<i>Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC</i> , 447 Md. 681 (2016)	32
<i>Gresham v. Baltimore Police Dep’t</i> , 261 Md. App. 723 (2024)	22
<i>Grice v. Colvin</i> , 97 F. Supp. 3d 684 (D. Md. 2015)	25
<i>Hector v. Bank of New York Mellon</i> , 473 Md. 535 (2021)	20, 28
<i>Hemmings v. Pelham Wood Ltd. Liab. Ltd. P’ship</i> , 375 Md. 522 (2003)	20
<i>Heritage Harbour, L.L.C. v. John J. Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 143 Md. App. 698 (2002)	22
<i>State ex rel. Hunter v. Johnson & Johnson</i> , 499 P.3d 719 (Okla. 2021)	25
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 349 F.3d 1191 (9th Cir. 2003)	23
<i>Ileto v. Glock, Inc.</i> , 565 F. 3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009)	23, 24, 26, 27
<i>Isen v. Phoenix Assur. Co. of New York</i> , 259 Md. 564 (1970)	11
<i>Kennedy Krieger Inst., Inc. v. Partlow</i> , 460 Md. 607 (2018)	17
<i>City of Gary ex rel. King v. Smith & Wesson Corp.</i> , 801 N.E.2d 1222 (Ind. 2003)	13, 14
<i>Kiriakos v. Phillips</i> , 448 Md. 440 (2016)	21
<i>Lewis v. Waletzky</i> , 422 Md. 647 (2011)	30
<i>Lexmark Intern., Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014)	28
<i>Litz v. Maryland Dept. of Environment</i> , 434 Md. 623 (2013)	29, 30

<i>Lloyd v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 397 Md. 108 (2007)	23
<i>Mackey v. Dorsey</i> , 104 Md. App. 250 (1995)	15
<i>Manikhi v. Mass Transit Admin.</i> , 360 Md. 333 (2000)	11
<i>Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Thornton Mellon, LLC</i> , 478 Md. 396 (2022)	26
<i>MCB Woodberry Dev., LLC v. Council of Owners of Millrace Condominium, Inc.</i> , 253 Md. App. 279 (2021)	9, 11, 33
<i>McGuinness v. Brink’s Inc.</i> , 60 F. Supp. 2d 496 (D. Md. 1999)	21
<i>McSurely v. McClellan</i> , 426 F.2d 664 (D.C. Cir. 1970)	32
<i>Miango v. Democratic Republic of the Congo</i> , 243 F. Supp. 3d 113 (D.D.C. 2017)	16
<i>Minnesota v. Fleet Farm LLC</i> , 679 F. Supp. 3d 825 (D. Minn. 2023)	18
<i>Modisette v. Apple Inc.</i> , 30 Cal. App. 5th 136 (2018)	25
<i>Moore v. Myers</i> , 161 Md. App. 349 (2005)	20, 21
<i>Okudo v. Fam. Dollar Stores, Inc.</i> , No. CV SAG-21-991, 2021 WL 2805837 (D. Md. July 6, 2021)	25
<i>Pendleton v. State</i> , 398 Md. 447 (2007)	15
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 420 Md. 57 (2011)	4
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Angeletti</i> , 358 Md. 689 (2000)	16
<i>Philip Morris Inc. v. Glendening</i> , 349 Md. 660 (1998)	32

<i>Rosemond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 65 (2014).....	9
<i>Shenker v. Laureate Education, Inc.</i> , 411 Md. 317 (2009)	11
<i>Smith & Wesson Brands v. Estados Unidos Mexicanos</i> , No. 23-1141, cert. granted, --- S. Ct. ----2024 WL 4394115 (Oct. 4, 2024)	28
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine, a Div. of Brunswick Corp.</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2000).....	26
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , 598 U.S. 471 (2023).....	27
<i>United States v. Carney</i> , 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)	13, 14
<i>United States v. Root</i> , 585 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2009).....	27
<i>Valentine v. On Target, Inc.</i> , 353 Md. 544 (1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Warr v. JMGM Group, LLC</i> , 433 Md. 170 (2013)	15
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 7902.....	25
15 U.S.C. § 7903.....	26, 27
Consolidated and Further Continuing Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-55, 125 Stat. 552, 609–10	3
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2003, Pub. L. 108-7, 117 Stat. 11, 473	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2004, Pub. L. No. 108-199, 118 Stat. 3, 53	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-447, 118 Stat. 2809, 2859–60.....	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-161, 121 Stat. 1844, 1903–904.....	4
Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat. 3034, 3128–29.....	4

Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90-618, 82 Stat. 1213	27
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-124.....	19
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-129	13
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134.....	9
Md. Code Ann., Pub. Safety § 5-134(b)(13).....	9
Md. Code Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 5-101	29
Protection of Lawful Commerce in Arms Act, 15 U.S.C. § 7901 <i>et seq</i>	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

27 C.F.R. § 478.128	9
H.R. Rep. No. 575, 107th Cong., 2d Sess. 20 (2002).....	5
Maryland Rule 2-322	34
Md. Code Regs. 29.03.01.08.....	9
Restatement of Conflict of Laws § 380	16
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	24
